SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

TAPE LOG
May 09, 2007 Hearing Room HR C
3:00 pm Tapes 73 - 74
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Gary George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Joanne Verger

STAFF PRESENT: Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator
Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3328 A — Work Session
HB 2184 — Public Hearing
HB 2184 — Work Session
HB 2386 A — Public Hearing
HB 2386 A — Work Session
HB 2687 A — Public Hearing
HB 3096 — Public Hearing
HB 3096 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
73A 005 Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:12 pm
HB 3328 A — WORK SESSION

010 Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16 (EXHIBIT A, B)

012 Chair Morrisette

013 Rep. Gesler

064 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3328-A8

amendments dated 5/4/07.
071 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
073 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3328-A11
amendments dated 5/7/07.
73A 076 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
077 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3328A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.



HB 2184 — PUBLIC HEARING

079
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093
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HB 2184 —- WORK SESSION

110
118
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HB 2386 A — PUBLIC HEARING

058

160

161

163

73A

74A
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200

300
370
394
005
026
089
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100
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116

Chair Morrisette

Sen. Kruse

Chair Morrisette

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. VERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Written testimony submitted in advance by Amy Miller
(EXHIBIT C)

Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Morrisette

Louise Melton-Breen, Administrator, Administrative Services
Division, Office of Human Resources, Oregon Department of
Human Services (DHS)(EXHIBIT E)

Patricia O’Sullivan, Director, Department of Public Policy, DHS
Chair Morrisette

O’Sullivan

Chair Morrisette

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2184-2
amendments dated 5/1/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2184 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H)
Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS
LJ,KL)

Rutten continues testimony

Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association

Chair Morrisette

Sunny Kierstyn, RN DC

Vern Saboe, Chiropractic Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT M)
Chair Morrisette

Sen. G George

Saboe

Sen. G George

Saboe

Joel Aresta, PT DC



HB 2386 A — WORK SESSION

119
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174
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HB 2687 A — PUBLIC HEARING

410

414

418

420

T4A

73B

430
480
482

005
021

035
066

070
084
183

213
214
215
218
226
230
234
235

Chair Morrisette

Aresta

Chair Morrisette

Daiva A Banaitis, PT, PhD (EXHIBIT N)

Bob Nee, Pacific University, School of Physical Therapy
(EXHIBIT 0O)

Chair Morrisette

Jeffrey Foster, DC

Franchesca Harper, DC

Chair Morrisette

Steve Deshawn, DC

Chair Morrisette recesses meeting at 4:07 pm
Chair Morrisette reconvenes meeting at 4:10 pm

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2386A
amendments dated 5/2/07.

VOTE: 4-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Sen. Monnes Anderson, Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2386A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Sen. Monnes Anderson, Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES.

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P)
Chair Morrisette

Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3

Rep. Maurer continues testimony

Chair Morrisette

Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5

Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT
Q, R)

Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly

Brophy

Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health
Programs (EXHIBIT S)

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Nikkel

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Nikkel

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Nikkel

Chair Morrisette

Sen. G George



236 Weinbaum

239 Sen. Kruse
245 Chair Morrisette
253 Betsy Earls, Keiser Permanente
305 John Powell, Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon
308 Sen. Monnes Anderson
317 Earls
327 Sen. Monnes Anderson
333 Earls
340 Chair Morrisette
343 Powell
366 Sen. Monnes Anderson
377 Powell
399 Chair Morrisette
404 Powell
410 Chair Morrisette
420 Chair Morrisette recesses at 4:41 pm
422 Chair Morrisette reconvenes at 4:43 pm
430 Nikkel
73B 442 Sen. Kruse
460 Nikkel
462 Chair Morrisette
470 Marcus Berglund, President Elect, Oregon Association of
Marriage and Family Therapy
74B 005 Chair Morrisette
009 Berglund
010 Chair Morrisette
012 Sen. Kruse
013 Chair Morrisette

HB 3096 — PUBLIC HEARING

017 Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator

025 Chair Morrisette

027 Jim Davis, Oregon State Denturist Association (EXHIBIT T)
081 Sen. Kruse

090 Davis

107 Sen. Kruse

118 Davis

127 Chair Morrisette

HB 3096 — WORK SESSION

129 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3096 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
131 Chair Morrisette
133 VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger

Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
140 Sen. Kruse



142 Chair Morrisette adjourns the meeting at 4:56 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

AP PROROZEr A ~ZO0mmUnNwy>

HB 3328 A, -A8 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 3328 A, -A11 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 3328 A, written testimony, Amy Miller, 2pp

HB 2184, -2 amendments, staff 3pp

HB 2184, written testimony, Louise Melton-Breen, 1p

HB 2386 A, -A7 amendments, staff, 2pp

HB 2386 A, -A8 amendments, staff, 2pp

HB 2386 A, -A9 amendments, staff, 2pp

HB 2386 A, written testimony, Tracy Rutten, 1p

HB 2386 A, written testimony, Tracy Rutten, 3pp

HB 2386 A, written testimony of Michael Loughran, Tracy Rutten, 1p
HB 2386 A, written testimony of Mark Lane, Tracy Rutten, 1p
HB 2386 A, written testimony, Vern Saboe, 3pp

HB 2386 A, written testimony, Davia Banaitis, Spp

HB 2386 A, written testimony of James D. Heider, Bob Nee, 1p
HB 2687 A, -AS5 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 2687 A, informational packet, Mary Lou Brophy, 4pp

HB 2687 A, written testimony, Mary Lou Brophy, Spp

HB 2687 A, written testimony, Gina Nikkel, 1p

HB 3096, written testimony, Jim Davis, 1p



