SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

TAPE LOG

May 09, 2007 Hearing Room HR C 3:00 pm Tapes 73 - 74

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Bill Morrisette, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair

Sen. Gary George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Joanne Verger

STAFF PRESENT: Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator

Anna Wuitschick, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3328 A – Work Session HB 2184 – Public Hearing HB 2184 – Work Session HB 2386 A – Public Hearing HB 2386 A – Work Session HB 2687 A – Public Hearing HB 3096 – Public Hearing HB 3096 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
73A	005	Chair Morrisette calls the meeting to order at 3:12 pm
HB 3328 A – V	WORK SESSION	
	010	Rep. Sara Gelser, HD 16 (EXHIBIT A, B)
	012	Chair Morrisette
	013	Rep. Gesler
	064	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3328-A8 amendments dated 5/4/07.
	071	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
		Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	073	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 3328-A11 amendments dated 5/7/07.
73A	076	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
		Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	077	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3328A to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

	079 081 093 094	Chair Morrisette Sen. Kruse Chair Morrisette VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. VERGER will lead discussion on the floor. Written testimony submitted in advance by Amy Miller			
		(EXHIBIT C)			
HB 2184 – PUBL	IC HEARING				
	110	Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)			
	118	Chair Morrisette			
	121	Louise Melton-Breen, Administrator, Administrative Services Division, Office of Human Resources, Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS)(EXHIBIT E)			
	142	Patricia O'Sullivan, Director, Department of Public Policy, DHS			
	145	Chair Morrisette			
	146	O'Sullivan			
	153	Chair Morrisette			
HB 2184 – WORK SESSION					
	058	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2184-2 amendments dated 5/1/07.			
	160	VOTE: 4-0-1			
	161	EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2184 to the floor with a DO			
	101	PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
		TASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
	163	VOTE: 4-0-1			
	163				
	163	VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.			
	163	VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger			
<u>HB 2386 A – PUI</u>		VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.			
	BLIC HEARING 177	VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H)			
<u>HB 2386 A – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS)			
	BLIC HEARING 177 200	VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L)			
	BLIC HEARING 177 200 300	VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony			
	300 370	VOTE: 4-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association			
73A	300 370 394	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association Chair Morrisette			
	300 370	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association Chair Morrisette Sunny Kierstyn, RN DC			
73A	300 370 394 005	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association Chair Morrisette			
73A	300 370 394 005 026	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association Chair Morrisette Sunny Kierstyn, RN DC Vern Saboe, Chiropractic Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT M)			
73A	300 370 394 005 026 089	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association Chair Morrisette Sunny Kierstyn, RN DC Vern Saboe, Chiropractic Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT M) Chair Morrisette			
73A	300 370 394 005 026 089 091	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association Chair Morrisette Sunny Kierstyn, RN DC Vern Saboe, Chiropractic Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT M) Chair Morrisette Sen. G George			
73A	300 370 394 005 026 089 091	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. G GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F, G, H) Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association (EXHIBITS I, J, K, L) Rutten continues testimony Ricci Susick, Oregon Physical Therapy Association Chair Morrisette Sunny Kierstyn, RN DC Vern Saboe, Chiropractic Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT M) Chair Morrisette Sen. G George Saboe			

	119	Chair Morrisette
	120	Aresta
	174	Chair Morrisette
	185	Daiva A Banaitis, PT, PhD (EXHIBIT N)
	238	Bob Nee, Pacific University, School of Physical Therapy (EXHIBIT O)
	289	Chair Morrisette
	300	Jeffrey Foster, DC
	317	Franchesca Harper, DC
	335	Chair Morrisette
	343	Steve Deshawn, DC
	405	Chair Morrisette recesses meeting at 4:07 pm
	407	Chair Morrisette reconvenes meeting at 4:10 pm
<u>HB 2386 A – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	410	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2386A amendments dated 5/2/07.
	414	VOTE: 4-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Sen. Monnes Anderson, Sen. Verger
		Chair Morrisette hearing no objection, declares the motion
	410	CARRIED.
	418	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2386A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	420	VOTE: 4-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Sen. Monnes Anderson, Sen. Verger Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES.
<u>нв 2687 А</u> -	- PUBLIC HEARING	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES.
<u>HB 2687 A -</u>	430	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P)
	430 480	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette
74A	430 480 482	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3
	430 480 482 005	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony
74A	430 480 482 005 021	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R)
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S)
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S) Sen. Monnes Anderson
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183 213 214	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S) Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183 213 214 215	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S) Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel Sen. Monnes Anderson
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183 213 214	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S) Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183 213 214 215 218 226	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S) Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel Sen. Monnes Anderson
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183 213 214 215 218 226 230	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S) Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel
74A	430 480 482 005 021 035 066 070 084 183 213 214 215 218 226	Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIES. SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT P) Chair Morrisette Rep. Ron Maurer, HD 3 Rep. Maurer continues testimony Chair Morrisette Rep. Peter Buckley, HD 5 Mary Lou Brophy, Licensed Professional Counselor (EXHIBIT Q, R) Sean Kruse, Staff, Sen. Gordly Brophy Gina Nikkel, Director, Association of Community Health Programs (EXHIBIT S) Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel Sen. Monnes Anderson Nikkel Sen. Monnes Anderson

	236	Weinbaum
	239	Sen. Kruse
	245	Chair Morrisette
	253	Betsy Earls, Keiser Permanente
	305	John Powell, Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon
	308	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	317	Earls
	327	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	333	Earls
	340	Chair Morrisette
	343	Powell
	366	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	377	Powell
	399	Chair Morrisette
	404	Powell
	410	Chair Morrisette
	420	Chair Morrisette recesses at 4:41 pm
	422	Chair Morrisette recesses at 4:41 pm
	430	Nikkel
73B	442	Sen. Kruse
/ 3B	460	Nikkel
	462	Chair Morrisette
	470	Marcus Berglund, President Elect, Oregon Association of
	170	Marriage and Family Therapy
74B	005	Chair Morrisette
	009	Berglund
	010	Chair Morrisette
	012	Sen. Kruse
	013	Chair Morrisette
IID 200		
HB 3096	5 – PUBLIC HEARING	Hana Wainhaman Camanitta Administrator
	017	Ilana Weinbaum, Committee Administrator
	025	Chair Morrisette
	027	Jim Davis, Oregon State Denturist Association (EXHIBIT T)
	081	Sen. Kruse
	090	Davis
	107	Sen. Kruse
	118	Davis
	127	Chair Morrisette
HB 3096	6 – WORK SESSION	
	129	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3096 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	131	Chair Morrisette
	133	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Verger
		Chair Morrisette declares the motion CARRIED.
	1.40	SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	140	Sen. Kruse

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3328 A, -A8 amendments, staff, 1p
- B. HB 3328 A, -A11 amendments, staff, 1p
- C. HB 3328 A, written testimony, Amy Miller, 2pp
- D. HB 2184, -2 amendments, staff 3pp
- E. HB 2184, written testimony, Louise Melton-Breen, 1p
- F. HB 2386 A, -A7 amendments, staff, 2pp
- G. HB 2386 A, -A8 amendments, staff, 2pp
- H. HB 2386 A, -A9 amendments, staff, 2pp
- I. HB 2386 A, written testimony, Tracy Rutten, 1p
- J. HB 2386 A, written testimony, Tracy Rutten, 3pp
- K. HB 2386 A, written testimony of Michael Loughran, Tracy Rutten, 1p
- L. HB 2386 A, written testimony of Mark Lane, Tracy Rutten, 1p
- M. HB 2386 A, written testimony, Vern Saboe, 3pp
- N. HB 2386 A, written testimony, Davia Banaitis, 5pp
- O. HB 2386 A, written testimony of James D. Heider, Bob Nee, 1p
- P. HB 2687 A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1p
- Q. HB 2687 A, informational packet, Mary Lou Brophy, 4pp
- R. HB 2687 A, written testimony, Mary Lou Brophy, 5pp
- S. HB 2687 A, written testimony, Gina Nikkel, 1p
- T. HB 3096, written testimony, Jim Davis, 1p